
 

 
                                  

 
 

AGENDA 

 

 

For a meeting of the 

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
to be held on 

THURSDAY, 4 DECEMBER 2014 
at 

2.00 PM 
in the 

WITHAM ROOM - COUNCIL OFFICES, ST. PETER'S HILL, 
GRANTHAM. NG31 6PZ 

Beverly Agass, Chief Executive    

 

Committee 
Members: 

Councillor Jean Bevan, Councillor Dr Peter Moseley (Vice-
Chairman), Councillor Trevor Scott, Councillor Rob Shorrock, 
Councillor Ian Stokes (Chairman), Councillor Jeff Thompson 
and Councillor Martin Wilkins 

  
Committee Support 
Officer: 

Jo Toomey Tel: 01476 406152 
E-mail: j.toomey@southkesteven.gov.uk 

 
Members of the Committee are invited to attend the above meeting to consider 
the items of business listed below. 
 

1. MEMBERSHIP 
 

 The Committee to be notified of any substitute members. 

  
2. APOLOGIES 

 
  
3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS 

 
 Members are asked to disclose any interests in matters for consideration at the 

meeting. 

  
4. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 25 SEPTEMBER 2014 

 
  
5. UPDATES FROM PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
  



6. ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2013/14 
 

 External Audit to present the Annual Audit Letter 2013/14. (Enclosure) 

  
7. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT AND FOLLOW-UP REPORT 

 
 Report number HOF301 by the Head of Finance. (Enclosure) 

  
8. TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR REVIEW 

 
 Report number HOF297 by the Head of Finance. (Enclosure) 

  
9. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS - PROPOSED CHANGES 

 
 Report number HOF304 by the Head of Finance. (Enclosure) 

  
10. CORPORATE RISK REGISTER 

 
 Report number HOF302 by the Head of Finance. (Enclosure) 

  
11. HEALTH AND SAFETY ANNUAL REPORT 2013/14 

 
 Report number ENV620 by the Environmental Health Services Manager. 

 (Enclosure) 

  
12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS, WHICH THE CHAIRMAN, BY REASONS OF 

SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES, DECIDES IS URGENT. 
 

  
 



 

MINUTES 
GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT 

COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 25 SEPTEMBER 2014 
 

 

 
 

 
COMMITTEE MEMBERS PRESENT 

  
Councillor Jean Bevan 
Councillor Dr Peter Moseley (Vice-
Chairman) 
Councillor Trevor Scott 
 

Councillor Rob Shorrock 
Councillor Ian Stokes (Chairman) 
Councillor Jeff Thompson 
 

OFFICERS OTHER MEMBERS 

 
Strategic Director, Corporate Focus 
(Daren Turner) 
Head of Finance (Richard Wyles) 
Executive Manager, Corporate (Lucy 
Youles) - minute item 26 only 
Waste and Recycling Service Manager 
(Keith Rowe) – minute item 23 only 
Financial Accountant Team Leader (Amy 
Oliver) 
Senior Financial Accountant (Gill 
Goddard) – to minute 22 
Management Accountant Team Leader 
(Claire Roberts) 
Governance and Risk Officer (Tracey 
Elliott) 
Principal Democracy Officer (Jo Toomey) 

Councillor Mike Taylor (Portfolio Holder: 
Strategic Resources – Well Run Council) 
 
EXTERNAL AUDIT 
 
Tony Crawley – Director, KPMG 
Mike Norman – Manager, KPMG 
Niall Davidson Petch – Assistant 
Manager, KPMG 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT 

 

Rob Barnett – Senior Manager, Baker 
Tilly 
Alan Hetherington – Internal Auditor, 
Baker Tilly 
 

 

 
 

18. APOLOGIES 

 
 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Wilkins. 
  

19. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS 

 
 No interests were disclosed. 
  

Agenda Item 4



2 

20. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 22 JULY 2014 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 22 July 2014 were proposed, seconded 

and agreed as a correct record subject to noting that the role of District Auditor 
mentioned on page 1 of the minutes ceased to exist with the introduction of the 
new audit arrangements. 

  

21. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE REPORT 2013/14 

 
 Representatives from KPMG presented and summarised key messages from 

the Annual Governance Report 2013/14. Members noted that external audit 
anticipated issuing an unqualified audit opinion by 30 September 2014. This 
could only be issued following receipt of a signed management representation 
letter and the sign-off of the Statement of Accounts 2013/14. As part of the 
audit of the authority’s financial statements, KPMG did not i
[...]
t

differences to the Committee, and the quality of the accounts and supporting working papers was good.

Annual Governance 

Statement

We reviewed your Annual Governance Statement and concluded that it was consistent with our understanding.

Whole of Government 

Accounts

We carried out the mandated audit work on the consolidation pack which the Authority prepared to support the

production of Whole of Government Accounts by HM Treasury. We did not need to report any inconsistencies

between the Authority’s audited accounts and the consolidation pack to the National Audit Office.

Certificate We issued our certificate on 26 September 2014.

The certificate confirms that we have concluded the audit for 2013/14 in accordance with the requirements of the

Audit Commission Act 1998 and the Audit Commission’s Code of Audit Practice.

Audit fee Our proposed fee for 2013/14 is £63,030, excluding VAT (£62,130 in 2012/13). Further detail is contained in 

Appendix 2.



3© 2014 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative, a Swiss entity. All rights reserved. This 

document is confidential and its circulation and use are restricted. KPMG and the KPMG logo are registered trademarks of KPMG International Cooperative, a Swiss entity. 

Appendices

Appendix 1: Summary of reports issued

This appendix summarises 

the reports we issued since 

our last Annual Audit Letter.

2014

January

February

March

April

May

June

July

August

September

October

November

Audit Fee Letter (April 2014)

The Audit Fee Letter set out the proposed audit 

work and draft fee for the 2014/15 financial year. 

Auditor’s Report (September 2014)

The Auditor’s Report included our audit opinion on 

the financial statements, our VFM conclusion and 

our certificate. Annual Audit Letter (October 2014)

This Annual Audit Letter provides a summary of the 

results of our audit for 20
[...]
rvice Manager – 
Property Services 

(HRA) 

 

 

Service Manager – 
Property Services 

(HRA) 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 
 

 

Assignment: Section 106 Opinion:  Amber-Green 

 

Headline Findings: 

An audit of Section 106 was undertaken as part of the approved internal audit plan and resulted in two ‘Medium’ and 
three ‘Low’ risk recommendations being raised. All recommendations were accepted by management. 

The medium risk recommendations related to: 

• Testing of a sample of 19 planning applications where Section 106 Agreements had been signed between 
January 2011 and August 2014 found that in all cases the Legal Department had notified the S106 
Agreements to the Land Charges team on a timely basis, however recording on the Land Charges system 
was not considered timely. There were eight agreements which were registered between 2-6 months after 
being notified by the Legal Department. It was also noted that six agreements were yet to be registered on 
the Land Charges database (earliest being January 2014). 

• Monitoring reports are generated from the Section 106 database and are used to monitor when triggers 
may become live (i.e. dates of payments received, dates by which payments need to be expended). A 
review of the Monitoring Dates report, 19 S106 agreements were identified which should have been 
checked between June 2014 and September 2014. 

Action Date Responsible Officer 

Recommendation – Medium Risk 

Upon receipt of notification of a Section 106 agreement from Legal Team, 
the Local Land Charges Register should be updated in a timely manner, 
ideally within one month of receipt.  

Management Comment: 

The updating of the Land Chargers register will be added to the procedure 
note for the s106 monitoring officer to complete.  

Recommendation – Medium Risk 

Monitoring of the Section 106 Agreements should be carried out in a timely 
manner each month by the Monitoring Officer.  

Management Comment: 

In reality, monitoring of the database take
[...]
 as this would be administratively 
burdensome but credit notes should be approved by the Service Manager 
prior to being processed.  

October 
2014 

 

 

 

November 
2014 

 

 

Revenues & Benefits 
Service Manager  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Head of Finance 

 



 

 
 

 

Assignment: Pool Cars Opinion:  Green 

 

Headline Findings: 

An audit of Pool Cars was undertaken as part of the approved internal audit plan and resulted in one ‘Medium’ and 
four ‘Low’ risk recommendations being raised. All recommendations were accepted by management. 

The medium risk recommendation related to: 

• Following on from the previous Internal Audit of Pool Cars, we were informed that the Council is in the 
process of preparing a Driving at Work Policy, which will include a section on the pool car services run by 
the Council. The first part of this process was to develop and publish guidance documents for using pool 
cars, which are now in place. The Initial draft of the Driving at Work Policy was scheduled to be completed 
by the end of July 2014.  

Action Date Responsible Officer 

Recommendation – Medium Risk 

The overarching Driving at Work Policy section on pool cars should be 
developed. 

Once approved the Policy should be issued to all staff through the Net 
Consent system to ensure that all staff acknowledge reading and accepting 
it.  

The policy should be reviewed bi-annually and updated as required.  

Management Comment: 

Ensure collaboration with other officers leading on the Driving at Work 
Policy.  

December 
2014 

 

 

Property 
Development 

Manager 

 

  



 

 
 

 

Assignment: Asset Management Plan Opinion:  Green 

 

Headline Findings: 

An audit of the Asset Management Plan was undertaken as part of the approved internal audit plan and resulted in 
two ‘Medium’ and two ‘Low’ risk recommendations being raised. All recommendations were accepted by 
management. 

The medium risk recommendations related to: 

• No reconciliation takes 
[...]
Public Services.  In line with the Code the Council 

Agenda Item 8



 Page 2

has adopted a treasury management policy statement that requires regular reports on 
treasury and debt management operations during the financial year. 
 
Additionally, under Part 1 of the Local Government Act 2003, the Council is required to 
have regard to the Prudential Code for Capital Finance including the setting of 
Prudential Indicators.  Relevant treasury management indicators were incorporated 
into the Treasury Management Strategy 2014/15 approved by Council on 14th January 
2014. 
 
This report is submitted in accordance with these requirements and provides a review 
of treasury management for the period ended 30 September 2014 and reviews current 
developments.  
 
The CIPFA Treasury Management Panel promotes the view that Council’s monitor 
performance at least half yearly. In addition to this, a report by the Audit Commission 
entitled ‘Risk and Return’ identifies the need for Local Authorities to report regular to 
members in addition to the annual review. 
 
 
3. DETAILS OF REPORT  

 
This report sets out the following for the 6 month period from 1 April to 30 September 
2014: 
 
a. A review of debt management operations; 
 
b. A review of investment operations; 
 
c. A summary of interest rate movement and investment performance; and 
 
d. An update on the treasury management Prudential Code Indictors. 
 
 

 
DEBT MANAGEMENT OPERATIONS 
 
Long Term Borrowing 
 
No additional long term borrowing was required during Quarter 2.  All Council 
borrowing is with the Public Works Loans Board (PWLB).  The average rate of interest 
paid on the debt portfolio was 2.89%.  Appendix A is a schedule of loans outstanding 
as at 30 September 2014. At the point in time when some of the PWLB loans were 
taken these do appear high in the context of today’s interest rates.  The overall 
average is greatly reduced following the HRA self financing arrangements which was 
taken at a much lo
[...]
 inflationary pressures are also 
weak.  A first increase in Bank Rate is therefore expected in  Q2 2015 and forecasters 
expect increases after that to be at a slow pace to lower levels than prevailed before 
2008 as increases in Bank Rate will have a much bigger effect on heavily indebted 
consumers than they did before 2008.  

Concern in financial markets for the Eurozone subsided considerably during 2013.  
However, sovereign debt difficulties have not gone away and major issues could return 
in respect of any countries that do not dynamically address fundamental issues of low 
growth, international uncompetitiveness and the need for overdue reforms of the 
economy, (as Ireland has done).  It is, therefore, possible over the next few years that 
levels of government debt to GDP ratios could continue to rise for some countries. 
This could mean that sovereign debt concerns have not disappeared but, rather, have 
only been postponed.  

 
TREASURY MANAGEMENT PRUDENTIAL CODE INDICATORS 
 
Prudential Code indicators specific to treasury management are designed to ensure 
that treasury management is carried out in accordance with professional practice.  
Indicators for 2013/14, 2014/15 and 2015/16 were approved by Council in January 
2014 as part of the Treasury Management Strategy 2014/15. 
 
The 2014/15 indicators and actual figures for the 6 months to 30 September 2014 are 
set out at Appendix C.  All investment activity has been maintained within the indicator 
limits. 
 
4.  AMENDMENT TO TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2014/15 
 
The Treasury Management Officer will use the Capita Credit Rating weekly listing as a 
tool for guidance, with the option to deviate from this guidance only when there are 
clear alternative options that are available to the Council.  Any decision of this nature 
should be clearly documented for audit purposes.  
 
The current investment strategy does not allow the Council to undertake lending to 
Registered Social Landlords (RSLs).  A scheme is proposed to provide an available 
source of funding for this sector to encourage the provision of social housing within the 
District. Charging interest at market rates would also increase the Council’s investment 
income over the period of the loan. 
 
The scheme would lend amounts up to £5m per investment to Registered Social 
Landlords for the purpose of providing housing within the District. Repayment terms of 
up to 10 years would be offered. 
 



 Page 5

Individual Housing Associations do not have credit ratings and it is proposed that we 
use our external treasury advisers to undertake due diligence checks to assess 
borrowers’ ability to make good the repayment of the loan.  
 
Loans would be secured by means of a legal charge over the borrowers assets. 
Related legal costs and loan set up fees would be charged to the borrower. 
 
Interest rates charged would be set at PWLB/market rates available at the time the 
loan is agreed.  This will provide an investment return and ensure that no gratuitous 
benefit is included which would have soft loan or state aid implications. 
 
For accounting purposes loans would be treated as capital expenditure and financed 
from internal borrowing. This will increase the Capital Financing Requirement (CFR) 
by the amount of the loan and then this will be written down upon repayment of the 
principal. This approach means that there is no requirement to make a Minimum 
Revenue Provision (MRP) contribution which would be a charge to the working 
balances, therefore avoiding any additional cost to the tax payer. 
 
 
5. OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
The Committee could consider an alternative option of retaining the strategy in its 
current format and not include the amendments as presented. 
 
6. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS  
 
This report provides details of the opportunities for Council financial investments. 
 
7. RISK AND MITIGATION (INCLUDING HEALTH AND SAFETY AND DATA 
         QUALITY) 
 

Category Risk Action / Control
[...]
d be afforded in the short term, but is not sustainable.  It is the 
expected maximum borrowing need with some headroom for unexpected movements.  
This is the statutory limit determined under section 3 (1) of the Local Government Act 
2003. 



 Page 10

Operational boundary for external debt 
 

  2013-14 Actual To date 

£’000 £’000 

Borrowing 120,969 128,104 

     

Other long term liabilities 0 0 

Total 120,969 128,104 

 
The operational boundary – this indicator is based on the probable external debt 
during the course of the year; it is not a limit and actual borrowing could vary around 
this boundary for short times during the year.  It should act as an indicator to ensure 
the authorised limit is not breached. 



1 
 

REPORT TO GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT 

COMMITTEE 
 

REPORT OF:  HEAD OF FINANCE  
 
REPORT NO.:  HOF304 
 
DATE:   4 December 2014 
 
TITLE: 
 

Statement of Accounts – Proposed changes  

KEY DECISION  OR 
POLICY FRAMEWORK 
PROPOSAL: 

N/A 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER: 
NAME AND 
DESIGNATION: 

Cllr Paul Carpenter  
Governance and Communication Portfolio Holder 

CONTACT OFFICER: Richard Wyles, Head of Finance  
r.wyles@southkesteven.gov.uk 
01476 406210 

INITIAL IMPACT 
ANALYSIS: 
 
 
Equality and Diversity 

Carried out and  
Referred to in 
paragraph (7) below: 
N/A 

Full impact assessment 
Required: N/A 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT: 

This report is publicly available via the Your Council and 
Democracy link on the Council’s website: 
www.southkesteven.gov.uk 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 

 
 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

 
It is recommended that the Committee review the contents of the report and provide 
feedback on its contents. 
 
 
2. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
This report is to highlight the issues that may be forthcoming following a recent Local 
Audit consultation that was undertaken by Department for Communities and Local 
Government (DCLG) that included a proposal to reduce the timeframe for the 
production of the annual statement of accounts by cha
[...]
 Lloyd Thompson 11 

First Aid at Work Certificate – 

3 day – either to fulfil site or 

job role needs  

British Red Cross 2 

First Aid – refresher training 

to maintain the first aid at 

work certificate  

British Red Cross  6 

First Aid – 1 day  British Red Cross  18 

 



9 

 

 

Appendix 3 

The following chart shows the type of these less serious accidents by common categories for 

2013-14 (excluding leisure centres)  

 

 

The types of accident are not unusual within a diverse work environment such as the district 

council. The figures include members of the public and the slip/fall/same level category 

remains the largest and is associated with public areas such as art centres, parks, and 

public open spaces.  

These are non RIDDOR reportable and hence less serious accidents. They have been 

investigated and, where possible, actions taken to reduce the risk of recurrence. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



10 

 

 

Appendix 4 

This chart indicates the type and number of accidents (these are non RIDDOR and hence 

lower seriousness) occurring at the Leisure centres. All accidents are investigated and 

where possible action taken to minimise a recurrence.  These numbers and types of 

accidents are not unusual in such settings. 

 

 


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 25 September 2014
	6 Annual Audit Letter 2013/14
	7 Internal Audit Progress Report and Follow-up Report
	Progress Report - December 2014 SKDC
	Follow Up 14.14.15 FINAL SKDC

	8 Treasury Management Mid-Year Review
	9 Statement of Accounts - proposed changes
	10 Corporate Risk Register
	HOF302AppendixACorporateRiskRegister

	11 Health and Safety Annual Report 2013/14
	Corp HSW  Annual Report 2014Final




Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES 
GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT 

COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 4 DECEMBER 2014 
 

 

 
 

 
COMMITTEE MEMBERS PRESENT 

  
Councillor Dr Peter Moseley (Vice-
Chairman) 
Councillor Trevor Scott 
 

Councillor Adam Stokes 
Councillor Ian Stokes (Chairman) 
 

OFFICERS AUDIT 

 
Strategic Director (Daren Turner) 
Head of Finance (Richard Wyles) 
Executive Manager, Growth and 
Development (Paul Thomas) 
Executive Manager, Environment (Ian 
Yates) 
Financial Accountant Team Leader (Amy 
Oliver) 
Governance and Risk Officer (Tracey 
Elliott) 
Principal Democracy Officer (Jo Toomey) 

Mike Norman – Manager, KPMG 
Amjad Ali – Client Manager, Baker Tilly 

 

 
 

28. MEMBERSHIP 

 
 The Committee was notified that Councillor Adam Stokes was substituting for 

Councillor Bevan for this meeting only. 
  

29. APOLOGIES 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Thompson and Wilkins. 
  

30. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS 

 
 No interests were disclosed. 
  

31. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 25 SEPTEMBER 2014 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 25 September 2014 were proposed, 

seconded and agreed as a correct record. 
  



2 

32. ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2013/14 

 
 Mike Norman from KPMG presented the annual audit letter 2013/14, which 

summarised the work that had been carried out through the year.  
 
The letter reported that the authority had been issued with an unqualified 
conclusion on its arrangements for securing value for money. The conclusion 
was based on the Council’s financial governance, financial planning, financial 
control processes and the prioritisation of resources and improving efficiency 
and productivity. 
 
External Audit also reported that it was satisfied sufficient work had been 
carried out to mitigate the audit risks for the value for money conclusion. 
 
On 26 September 2014, an unqualified opinion was issued on the Council’s 
financial statements with significant matters arising from the audit being raised 
with the Governance and Audit Committee. Members noted that no significant 
audit differences were identified and the quality of the accounts and supporting 
working papers were good. 
 
Following a review of the Annual Governance Statement, the external auditor 
concluded that it was consistent with their understanding. 
 
KPMG had not needed to report any inconsistencies between the authority’s 
audited accounts and the consolidation pack to the National Audit Office. 
 
External audit issued its certificate on 26 September 2014, which confirmed 
that the audit for 2013/14 had been concluded in accordance with the 
requirement of the Audit Commission Act 1998 and the Audit Commission’s 
Code of Audit Practice. 
 
The Committee noted the proposed fee for 2013/14. A slight increase took 
account of additional work required on business rates. It was clarified that as 
the work was nationally mandated, all business rate collection authorities 
experienced an increased fee. The fee charged to councils under the external 
audit contract was subject to market testing. While it was not used to inform the 
level at which the audit fee was set, KPMG kept records of costs, including time 
spent, to inform delivery. 
 
Mr Norman reported that the Grants and Housing Benefit Claim was certified as 
unqualified and that no significant changes were made. This would be formally 
presented to the Committee as part of the annual ‘Certification of Grants and 
Returns Annual Report 2013/14’ at its meeting on 26 March 2015. 
 
Members discussed the use of the word “consistency” regarding external 
audit’s opinion on the Annual Governance Statement. Mr Norman noted the 
feedback but informed members that the wording used was that which was 
required. He added that if Members felt it would be useful, further contextual 
information could be provided in future. 
 
Committee members noted the report. 

  



3 

33. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT AND FOLLOW-UP REPORT 

 
 The Head of Finance introduced report number HOF301 which summarised 

work completed by the Council’s internal auditor, Baker Tilly, between 1 
September 2014 and 18 October 2014. 
 
Amjad Ali from Baker Tilly presented the outcomes of the internal audit work. 
During the period, seven reports had been completed, including one follow-up 
report. Members were also informed of a number of changes that had been 
made to the internal audit plan: audits on partnerships, welfare reform and 
resident involvement had been deferred until 2015/16 while additional work was 
requested on governance arrangements for using eBay for the disposal of 
assets. While this audit was advisory, it was agreed that the outcomes could be 
shared with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Committee. In response to 
questions, members were given a brief explanation of why the three audits had 
been deferred. The plan was on target to be completed by March 2015 
 
Members were given a brief summary of the completed audits, the level of 
assurance given and the medium and high risk recommendations. 
 
Planned Cyclical Maintenance and Capital Programme – amber/green opinion 
 

• Two medium and three low risk recommendations were raised 

• Members queried the recommendation that a stock condition survey be 
carried out for each of the Council’s properties – a 100% survey was 
undertaken in 2009 with the intention of maintaining records rather than 
conducting a further 100% survey 

• Members emphasised the importance of ensuring stock databases were 
kept up-to-date 

• Officers confirmed that the database would continue to be maintained to 
ensure investment decisions reflected a detailed understanding of the 
condition of the housing stock  

• Clarification was sought on the functions of the two databases through 
which Housing Revenue Account assets were managed 

 
Section 106 – amber/green opinion 
 

• Two medium and three low risk recommendations were raised 

• Internal Audit tested a sample of applications where Section 106 
Agreements had been signed 

• In all cases the Legal team had notified the Land Charges team on a 
timely basis but there was a lag between notification and the Agreement 
being registered 

• Members were assured that additional members of the team were being 
trained and where Agreements had not been registered, manual checks 
were still undertaken 

• It was incumbent on the signatory to notify the Council when trigger 
points had been reached so delays should not have affected payments 

 
Contract Management – Ground & Tree Maintenance – amber/green opinion 
 

• One high, one medium and three low risk recommendations were raised 



4 

• The high risk recommendation related to invoicing and use of registered 
contractors for additional works  

• Registered contractors had to undergo a range of checks, e.g. health 
and safety 

• The medium risk recommendation addressed the authorisation of 
variation forms. Members were assured that examples identified during 
testing had only related to low-value works 

• When urgent works were required, verbal orders should be followed-up 
with written orders  

 
Income and Debtors – green opinion 
 

• Two medium and one low risk recommendation raised 

• The first medium risk recommendation related to differences on the daily 
cash checklists: Cedar Fund and Cedar Miscellaneous Fund 

• The second medium risk recommendation related to the raising of credit 
notes and appropriate authorisation 

 
Pool cars – green opinion 
 

• One medium and four low risk recommendations were raised 

• Following a previous audit a recommendation had been raised on 
developing a ‘Driving at Work Policy’ 

• The Driving at Work Policy was scheduled to have been completed by 
the end of July 2014 

• Members were concerned that the policy had not been finalised and 
rolled out 

• The Executive Manager, Environment stated that the policy would cover 
all types of vehicle use: pool cars, works vehicles and waste vehicles. 
Representatives from these areas had collaborated to produce the draft 
policy 

• Sign-off and rollout to teams was expected shortly 
 
Asset Management Plan – green opinion 
 

• Two medium and two low risk recommendations were raised 

• The first medium risk recommendation required regular reconciliation 
between the different asset registers held by Property Development and 
Finance 

• The second medium risk recommendation related to ensuring that all of 
the Council’s non-HRA assets were recorded on the Flare Asset 
Register 

 
Follow-up Report – good progress 
 

• The follow-up report reviewed progress against 14 medium risk 
recommendations 

• Three recommendations had yet to be implemented, two relating to 
planning, the third relating to car park enforcement 

• The Executive Manager Growth and Development updated the 
Committee on the recommendation relating to the policy of giving 



5 

planning advice over the telephone; he stated that all advice now had to 
be requested and provided in writing 

• In response to a query, Councillors were advised that Argos vouchers 
were used for the decorating allowance as painting and decorating 
supplies were available on the company’s website. 

  

34. TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR REVIEW 

 
 Decision: 

 
1. Councillors noted the mid-year activity position of 2014-15 (April to 

September 2014) 
2. Councillors approved the following amendment to the Treasury 

Management Strategy for 2014/15: 
 

“The Treasury Management Officer will use the Capita Credit Rating 
weekly listing as a tool for guidance, with the option to deviate from this 
guidance only when there are clear alternative options that are available 
to the Council. Any decision of this nature should be clearly documented 
for audit purposes.  
 
The current investment strategy does not allow the Council to undertake 
lending to Registered Social Landlords (RSLs). A scheme is proposed to 
provide an available source of funding for this sector to encourage the 
provision of social housing within the District. Charging interest at 
market rates would also increase the Council’s investment income over 
the period of the loan. 
 
The scheme would lend amounts up to £5m per investment to 
Registered Social Landlords for the purpose of providing housing within 
the District. Repayment terms of up to 10 years would be offered. 
 
Individual Housing Associations do not have credit ratings and it is 
proposed that we use our external treasury advisers to undertake due 
diligence checks to assess borrowers’ ability to make good the 
repayment of the loan.  
 
Loans would be secured by means of a legal charge over the borrowers 
assets. Related legal costs and loan set up fees would be charged to the 
borrower. 
 
Interest rates charged would be set at PWLB/market rates available at 
the time the loan is agreed. This will provide an investment return and 
ensure that no gratuitous benefit is included which would have soft loan 
or state aid implications. 
 
For accounting purposes loans would be treated as capital expenditure 
and financed from internal borrowing. This will increase the Capital 
Financing Requirement (CFR) by the amount of the loan and then this 
will be written down upon repayment of the principal. This approach 
means that there is no requirement to make a Minimum Revenue 
Provision (MRP) contribution which would be a charge to the working 



6 

balances, therefore avoiding any additional cost to the tax payer.” 
 

The Head of Finance summarised report number HOF297 which provided a 
breakdown of debt management operations, investment operations, a summary 
of interest rate movement and investment performance, and an update on the 
treasury management Prudential Code indicators.  
 
The report also asked members to approve two changes to the Treasury 
Management Strategy. The first would allow the authority to provide loans to 
Registered Social Landlords to bring forward sites for development while the 
second would allow the Treasury Management Officer to use the Capita Credit 
Rating weekly listing as a tool for guidance with the option to deviate from this 
guidance. 
 
Members were advised that if the amendment to the strategy was approved, it 
would automatically be included in the Treasury Management Strategy 
presented to Council in March 2015. 
 
It was proposed, seconded and agreed that report HOF297 be noted and the 
recommendation to amend the treasury management strategy be approved. 

  

35. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS - PROPOSED CHANGES 

 
 Report number HOF304 was presented by the Financial Accountant Team 

Leader. The report highlighted issues that could arise following a consultation 
by the Department of Communities and Local Government that included a 
proposal to reduce the timeframe for the production of the annual statement of 
accounts by changing the statutory deadline from 31 May to 30 June each year 
from 2017/18. 
 
Members were informed that in order to meet the new deadlines a review of 
working practices would be required. Potential areas for review included: 
materiality thresholds, use of estimates and resourcing. 
 
Councillors expressed concerns about the impact of the shift on the accuracy of 
the accounts. Members noted that some estimates were currently used in the 
production of accounts (e.g. pensions and fixed asset values). As in these 
instances, estimates would need to be tied back to materiality; if audit felt that 
material estimates did not match proper accounting practice, it could lead to a 
qualified opinion being given on the accounts. 
 
Possible lessons could be learned from the working practices of the NHS. 
Incorporating rapid closedown processes could help reduce reliance on 
estimates. 
 
Committee members noted the report. 

  

36. CORPORATE RISK REGISTER 

 
 The Governance and Risk Officer presented report number HOF302 which 

updated the Committee on the Corporate Risk Register. Members noted that 
the only adjustment that had been made since the report had last been 



7 

presented to Committee on 26 June 2014 was the reclassification of the risk: 
reduction in staff morale due to organisational change from possible to major. 
This did not alter the classification of the risk overall. 
 
15:19-15:25 - meeting adjourned 

  

37. HEALTH AND SAFETY ANNUAL REPORT 2013/14 

 
 The Executive Manager, Environment presented the Health and Safety Annual 

Report for 2013/14 which set out progress with the further development of 
corporate health and safety, confirmed ongoing improvements to existing good 
practice, gave an overview of action during 2013/14 and proposed actions for 
2014/15. No issues or trends of major concern were reported. 
 
A new corporate Health and Safety Officer was due to join the Council in 
January 2015. 
 
15:38 – Councillor Adam Stokes left the meeting 
 
A Councillor queried arrangements for managing external contractors in relation 
to health and safety citing a specific example. The Executive Manager, 
Environment explained that companies were required to submit their health and 
safety policy and details of their procedures and practices as part of the quality 
assessment undertaken before the award of any contract. Investigation and 
challenge would need to be carried out through contract management 
arrangements. 
 
Councillors asked for details of the failure rate for repairs and any targets for 
reducing that level. This information was to be fed back to the Chairman and 
Vice-Chairman. 
 
Committee members also queried the figures and requested further information 
regarding driving (non-injury) and swimming pool flume incidents. 
 
The Committee noted the contents of the report. 

  

38. CLOSE OF MEETING 

 
 The meeting was closed at 15:52. 
  

 


